
 

 

 
ROCKFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

INVITATION FOR BID ON SUPPLIES, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT OR SERVICES 
FOR SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 205 

ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
 
 
 
IFB No. 21-13 West M.S. Pool Renovations 
 
DATE:     February 12, 2021 
 
RE:  ADDENDUM NO. 1 

 
 
To All Bidders: 
 
Included are modifications, clarifications and/or corrections for the Project Manual and are hereby made a part 
of the contract documents. Please attach this addendum to the Project Manual(s) in your possession. Please note 
the receipt of this addendum on the bid form. Bidders shall review changes to all portions of this work as 
changes to one portion may affect the work of another. 
 
If you plan to hand deliver your IFB submission on the due date, please note you must check in on the 
2nd floor prior to coming to the bid opening. Please allow time for this as late submission will not be 
accepted. 
 
Refer all questions relative to the business aspect, Instructions to Bidders, Special Conditions, and questions 
concerning the technical aspect of the documents to the Director of Purchasing by email at 
purchasingdeptstaff@rps205.com. 
 
ROCKFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 
By:  Dane Youngblood 
Director of Purchasing 
 

mailto:purchasingdeptstaff@rps205.com


POOL RENOVATIONS – WEST MIDDLE SCHOOL  
ROCKFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 205 
ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
 

 
RPS 2122, IFB 21-13 ADDENDUM #1 Page-1 
LDG 30269 

LARSON & DARBY GROUP                  ARCHITECTURE-ENGINEERING-INTERIORS  

4949 Harrison Avenue, Suite 100                                                 Rockford, IL 61108 
815/484-0739                 FAX 815.229.9867 
 
 
TO: ALL BIDDERS 
 
RE: ADDENDUM #1   
 
 Changes to Bidding Documents Dated January 25, 2021 
 
PROJECT: POOL RENOVATIONS – WEST MIDDLE SCHOOL 

ROCKFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 205 
ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 

  
DATE: February 12, 2021 
  
 
Please attach this Addendum to the Project Manual and Drawings for the referenced project.  Take the 
changes to the Project Manual and Drawings into consideration in preparing your Bid. 
 
Bidders shall make note in writing on Bid Form that this Addendum has been taken into consideration. 
Failure to do so may be sufficient cause to reject the Bid. 
 
      LARSON & DARBY GROUP 

       
 
      By___________________________________ 
        Stephen M. Nelson AIA 
 
This Addendum consists of 1 page, plus materials itemized herein. 
I. PRE-BID CONFERENCE 

A. Minutes of the Pre-Bid Conference dated February 10, 2021, 2 pages,  are issued 
herewith. 

B. Pre-Bid Conference Attendance Record, 2 pages, is issued herewith. 
 
II. INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS 

A. For Bidder's reference only, information regarding asbestos abatement at West Middle 
School is issued herewith:  “Asbestos Bulk PLM Results – West MS – Natatorium, HVAC, 
Finishes" by Carnow Carnibear & Associates, Ltd., dated October 23, 2020. 

B. For Bidder’s reference only, original section drawings for the natatorium to show existing 
ceiling structure is issued herewith: “SHEET NO. 33 SECTION C1-C1 THRU 
GYMNASIUM & SWIMMING POOL” and “SHEET NO. 34 SECTION C2-C2 THRU 
GYMNASIUM & SWIMMING POOL”. 

 
 
END OF ADDENDUM #1 



 

 Page 1 

 
 
 

MEMORANDUM of MEETING 
 

TO: All Bidders 
  
CC: Project file  
  
DATE: February 10th, 2021  
 
RE: RPS West Middle School Pool Renovations 
 LDG Project #30269 
 RPS Project #2122 
 
FROM: Allison Harms 
 
PURPOSE:  The Pre-Bid was held at West Middle School.  The purpose of the meeting was to review the 
project scope and answer questions from bidders. The following items were discussed: 
 

 
Project Schedule: 
-Last day for RFI's: February 17th  
-Last addendum is issued: February 19th  
-Bid opening: March 2nd  
-Board approval: March 9th  
-Final Completion: June 30th  
 
 
Overall project notes: 
- Construction can begin before June 11th but will need to be coordinated with the school district.  
- Water in the pool will be drained prior to construction. The school will move pool equipment as required. 
- No ACM was found in the ceiling. ACM testing results are included in Addendum #1. 
- The deepest part of the pool is 9.5’ deep. 
- The natatorium may be accessed through the East lobby during construction. The construction will be 
isolated from the students and faculty. There is space for a dumpster. 
 
Review of Interior Finish Work: 
- The existing ceiling will be removed and replaced with a new acoustical ceiling. The existing ceiling 
should be removed in its entirety, back to the existing structure. Existing wood trim below the ceiling will 
be removed as part of the ceiling demolition. 
- The new ceiling height should remain close to the existing height. The new ceiling height can be lowered 
a few inches to provide space for installation, if required. The new ceiling height should not be lower than 
the top of the glass block windows.  
- There is no HVAC in the existing ceiling.  
- The existing floors and walls are to remain. Existing finishes should be protected during construction. 
Contractors may want to document the existing conditions prior to starting construction. Any existing 
finishes damaged during construction will need to be repaired/replaced at no cost to RPS.  
- The existing handrails are to be painted. Repair to the handrails and adjacent finishes is not included in 
this project scope.  
- The existing mechanical grilles are to be painted. 

 
4949 Harrison Avenue Suite 100 
Rockford, Illinois 61108 
Tel. (815) 484.0739     Fax (815) 229.9867 
E-Mail   ldg@larsondarby.com 
 



 

 Page 2 

- The existing stair risers, stringers, and handrails are to be painted. Existing rust shall be removed and 
replaced with new metal, which is to be painted.  
- Alternate #1 includes the removal of the existing tile on the stair treads, and replacement tile and 
nosings.  
- The existing doors are to remain and are not included in the painting scope.  
 
 
Review of Electrical Work: 
- The existing lighting will be removed and replaced with new fixtures. 
- The new lighting fixtures will be suspended, not integrated into the ceiling system.  
- The new fixtures are direct/indirect and will be installed at an angle.  
- The existing can lights in the existing ceiling will be removed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The foregoing constitutes our understanding of the matters discussed and conclusions reached. 
Other participants are requested to review and advise the undersigned, in writing, of any 
omissions or different understandings they may have. 

 




















	21-13 Addendum One Cover Page
	Addendum 1 RPS West MS Pool Renovations LDG30269 021221
	30269 Addendum 1
	30269 Meeting Minutes Pre-Bid
	IFB 21-13 pre bid sign in
	Asbestos Bulk PLM Results - West MS - Natatorium, HVAC, Finishes
	SHEET NO. 33 SECTION C1-C1 THRU GYMNASIUM & SWIMMING POOL
	SHEET NO. 34 SECTION C2-C2 THRU GYMNASIUM & SWIMMING POOL


